## Citizen Resolution # 140323



## Removal of administrative barriers to Stewardship Program projects (Legislation Required)

The Knowles-Nelson Stewardship Program was created in 1989. Nine out of 10 Wisconsinites support the program, and it has bipartisan support. The program has enabled the Department of Natural Resources (DNR), local communities and conservation nonprofits to conserve land, create parks and fisheries, protect habitat, and expand recreational opportunities. This program has benefitted every county in the state.

A step in the in administrative review process has delayed and attempted to halt a number of Stewardship Program projects, including the Cedar Gorge Clay Bluffs and the Pelican River Forest projects. A single legislator on the Joint Finance Committee (JFC) has the ability to stop Stewardship projects with an anonymous vote. This raises a number of concerns including: budget approved funding not being spent as intended; JFC intervention in a program that the legislature has already voted on; inefficiencies in land stewardship and conservation; and a lack of transparency and accountability for decisions made by elected officials.

Since funding for the Knowles-Nelson Stewardship Program is approved by the JFC and the legislature through the state budget process, further review of individual grants may not be necessary as it duplicates work the legislature and JFC have already done. The Stewardship Program, like other state-funded programs, should be administered by an the DNR without additional involvement by the JFC.

Do you support a change to the administrative approval process of Stewardship Program projects, removing the Joint Finance Committee's review of individual projects?

Additional Information provided by author:

## This resolution had multiple authors. Please see page 2 for author information.

Resolutions introduced at each Spring Hearing are public documents under Wisconsin's Open Records law [ss. 19.31-19.39, Wis. Stats.] and will be posted online for the public to review. Any personally identifiable information will be available to the public but will only be used by the Department for administrative purposes.



## **Submitting Authors from Dodge County:**

James Dittmann	P: (920) 210-3174
N8369 S Sunset Point Rd	Email: jdittmann@me.com
Beaver Dam, WI 53916	-
Pat Clark	P: (920) 319-0637
N8639 Shorecrest Rd	Email: clarkpat14@gmail.com
Beaver Dam, WI 53916	·
Megan Turner	P: (608) 576-0762
708 Beaver St	Email: mgn.turner@gmail.com
Beaver Dam, WI 53916	

Original Author: Cassandra Steiner Cassie.Kay.steiner@gmail.com